

No. 12-398

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THE ASSOCIATION FOR MOLECULAR
PATHOLOGY, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

MYRIAD GENERICS, INC., *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* ANIMAL HEALTH
INSTITUTE AND MERIAL LIMITED
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

KENT D. MCCLURE, D.V.M.
ANIMAL HEALTH INSTITUTE
1325 G. Street, NW,
Suite 700
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 637-2440

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Animal Health Institute*

JUDY JARECKI-BLACK, PH.D.
Counsel of Record
MERIAL LIMITED
3239 Satellite Blvd
Duluth, Georgia 30096
(678) 638-3805
judy.jarecki@merial.com

FRANK G. SMITH
W. MURRAY SPRUILL, PH.D.
MATTHEW W. HOWELL
ALSTON & BIRD, LLP
1201 West Peachtree Street
Atlanta, Georgia 30309
(404) 881-7000

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Merial Limited*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. Public Policy Strongly Favors a Holding that Created DNA Molecules Constitute Patentable Subject Matter Under 35 U.S.C. § 101.....	8
A. Ruling that created DNA molecules are not patentable would have a substantial adverse impact on innovation, including the investment-backed expectations of the animal health industry	8
B. Ruling that created DNA molecules are not patentable would create dissonance between the patent laws of the United States and those of the rest of the world.....	14
II. Created DNA Molecules Are Patentable Subject Matter under 35 U.S.C. § 101	17

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
A. Created DNA molecules are compositions of matter or new and useful improvements thereof under § 101.....	17
B. Created DNA molecules are manufactures under § 101	20
III. Created DNA Molecules Are Not Excluded From Patent Protection Under Any of the Limited Judicially Created Exceptions	24
IV. This Court Should Not Give Credence to Petitioners’ Complaints About the Patent System	27
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Am. Fruit Growers, Inc. v. Brogdex Co.</i> , 283 U.S. 1 (1931)	20
<i>Amgen, Inc. v. Chugai Pharm. Co.</i> , 927 F.2d 1200 (Fed. Cir. 1991)	13, 18
<i>Ass'n for Molecular Pathology v.</i> <i>Myriad Genetics, Inc.</i> , 689 F.3d 1303 (Fed. Cir. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bilski v. Kappos</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3218 (2010)	17, 24
<i>Cancer Voices Austl. v. Myriad Genetics Inc.</i> , FCA 65 (15 Feb. 2013), available at http://www.austlii.edu.au/au/cases/cth/FCA/ 2013/65.html	16
<i>Diamond v. Chakrabarty</i> , 447 U.S. 303 (1980)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fiers v. Revel</i> , 984 F.2d 1164 (Fed. Cir. 1993)	13
<i>Funk Bros. Seed Co. v. Kalo Inoculant Co.</i> , 333 U.S. 127 (1948)	24, 25, 26
<i>In re Deuel</i> , 51 F.3d 1552 (Fed. Cir. 1995)	13

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>In re Kubin</i> , 561 F.3d 1351 (Fed. Cir. 2009)	13
<i>Intervet Inc. v. Merial Ltd.</i> , 617 F.3d 1282 (Fed. Cir. 2010).....	3, 23
<i>Mayo Collaborative Servs. v.</i> <i>Prometheus Labs., Inc.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1289 (2012).....	7, 10
<i>Rite-Hite Corp. v. Kelley Co.</i> , 56 F.3d 1538 (Fed. Cir. 1995)	10
 STATUTES AND RULES	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 8	10
35 U.S.C. § 101	<i>passim</i>
Supreme Court Rule 37.6	1
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
5 Complete Works of Abraham Lincoln 113 (John George Nicolay and John Hay eds., 1894)	9
66 Fed. Reg. 1092 (Jan. 5, 2001).....	18
David Kappos, <i>A Global Call for Harmonization</i> , USPTO.GOV (April 5, 2011), available at http://www.uspto.gov/news/speeches/2011/kappos_london.jsp	14

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
OFFICIAL JOURNAL OF THE EPO, Dec. of the Admin. Council of 16 June 1999 amending the Implementing Regulations to the European Patent Convention, <i>available at</i> http://archive. epo.org/epo/pubs/oj99/7_99/7_4379.pdf	15
S. Merrill, R. Levin & M. Myers, “A Patent System for the 21st Century” (2004).....	15
